### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

# FILED

MAR 0 5 2004

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission,	) ) Missouri Public ) Service Commission
Complainant,	) Case No. TC-2004-0374
v.	
St. Andrews Telecommunications, L.L.C.,	
Respondent.	)

### SUGGESTION OF BANKRUPTCY

David C. Seitter, Chapter 7 Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate of St. Andrews Telecommunications, by and through undersigned counsel, informs the Commission that on September 13, 2002, St. Andrews Telecommunications filed a voluntary Petition for Chapter 7 bankruptcy in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas, Case No. 02-23344. David C. Seitter is the duly appointed, qualified and acting Chapter 7 Trustee in the captioned case. Copies of the Petition and Notice are attached as Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted,

SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP

Eric L. Johnson MO #53131 1000 Walnut, Suite 1400 Kansas City, MO 64106 (816) 474-8100 (816) 474-3276 – Fax ATTORNEYS FOR CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on March 2, 2004, a copy of the above Suggestion of Bankruptcy was sent to the following via U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid:

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary of the Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

Bruce H. Bates Associate General Counsel Missouri Public Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

\_

An Attorney for the Chapter 7 Trustee

WA 744584.1

(Official Form 1)	(9/01)								
FORM BI	FORM BI United States Bankruptcy Court District of Kansas						Voluntary Petition		
Name of Debtor St. Andrews T	(if individ elecommi	ual, enter I unications,	last, First, M Inc.	/liddle):	Ĭ	Name of	Joint Debt	or (Spouse) (Las	st, First, Middle):
					All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 6 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				
Soc. Sec./Tax I.D. No. (if more than one, state all): 91-1995644 (Inc); 48-1178706 (LLC)				Soc. Sec./Tax I.D. No. (if more than one, state all):					
Street Address of Debtor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code): 1915 West 24th Street Lawrence, KS 66046				Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code):					
County of Reside Principal Place of		_	glas				f Residenc Place of E	e or of the Business:	
Mailing Address PO Box 3250 Lawrence, KS		(if differer	t from stree	t address):		Mailing A	Address of	Joint Debtor (if	different from street address):
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):									
Information Regarding the Debtor (Check the Applicable Boxes) Venue (Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District.									
Ty Individual(s Corporation Partnership Other	s) 1	tor (Check	all boxes th Raili Stoc Com	road	r	E Cha	th oter 7 oter 9	e Petition is File	kruptcy Code Under Which ed (Check one box) apter 11
Nature of Debts (Check one box)         □ Consumer/Non-Business       ■ Business         Chapter 11 Small Business (Check all boxes that apply)         □ Debtor is a small business as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101         □ Debtor is and elects to be considered a small business under 11 U.S.C. § 1121(e) (Optional)					Filin Filin Mus certi	t attach sig fying that t	attached paid in installm gned application	Theck one box) ents (Applicable to individuals only.) for the court's consideration ble to pay fee except in installments. m No. 3.	
Statistical/Administrative Information (Estimates only)       THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY         Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.       THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY         Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.       2       2       3       4       9									
Estimated Number	er of Credi	itors	1-15 1	6-49 50-99	100-199	200-999	1000-over		
\$50,000 \$1	50,001 to 100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500,001 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 (c \$10 million	\$10,000,00 \$50 million		0,000,001 to 00 million	More than \$100 million	
	50.001 to 100,000	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$500.001 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,00 \$50 million		0,000,001 lo 00 million	More than \$100 million	

(Official Form 1) (9/01)						
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): FORM B1, Page 2					
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	St. Andrews Telecommunications, Inc.					
(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 6	Years (If more than one, attach additi	onal sheet)				
	Case Number:	Date Filed:				
Location Where Filed: - None -	Case Number.	Date Fried.				
	<u> </u>	L				
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than	one, attach additional sheet)				
Name of Debtor:	Case Number:	Date Filed:				
- None -						
District:	Relationship:	Judge:				
		B				
Sign	atures					
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Exhibit A					
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information previded in this	(To be completed if debtor is require					
petition is true and correct.	10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to					
[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts	Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities requesting relief under chapter 11)	Exchange Act of 1934 and is				
and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand	Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.					
the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under		e a part of this petition.				
chapter 7.		Libit B –				
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States		debtor is an individual				
Code, specified in this petition.	whose debts are prin	marily consumer debts)				
	I, the attorney for the petitioner name that I have informed the petitioner th	et the or shell may proceed under				
X	chapter 7 11 12 for 13 of title 11 11	nited States Code, and have				
Signature of Debtor	chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, U explained the relief available under	such chapter.				
	L'IMMINIC)					
X	O'my ung	Data				
Signature of Joint Debtor	Signature of Attorney for Debto	r(s) Date				
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)		hibit C				
	Does the debtor own or have possess alleged to pose a threat of imminent					
	health or safety?	and identifiable harm to public				
Date	Yes, and Exhibit C is attached	and made a part of this petition				
Signature	■ No	and made a part of this petition.				
X						
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	Signature of Non-Att	orney Petition Preparer				
Thomas M. Mullinix KS #07309	I certify that I am a bankruptcy petiti	on preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C.				
	§ 110, that I prepared this document					
Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	provided the debtor with a copy of the	is document.				
Evans & Mullinix, P.A.						
Firm Name	Printed Name of Bankruptcy Per	tition Preparer				
7225 Renner Road, Suite 200						
Shawnee, Kansas 66217	Social Security Number	<u></u>				
Address	Social Security Humber					
<u>(913) 962-8700 Fax: (913) 962-8701</u> Telephone Number						
Sight of ICDed	Address					
	Nemes and Social Security music	han sõoll othen individuale auto				
Date	Names and Social Security num prepared or assisted in preparing					
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	prepared or assisted in preparing	, this document.				
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this						
petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this						
petition on behalf of the debtor.						
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code specification this petition.	If more than one person prepare	d this document, attach additional				
United States Code, specification the petition.	sheets conforming to the approp	riate official form for each person.				
XALATCA	X					
Signature of Authorized Individual	X	Preparer				
August John VaRocca		·				
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	Date					
President	A bankruptcy petition preparer's					
Title of Authorized Individual	provisions of title 11 and the Fee					
501-1 12, 360 à	Procedure may result in fines or	imprisonment or both. 11				
Date	U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.					

FORM B9B (Chapter 7 Corporation/Paraship No Asset Case)(9/97) Case Number 02-23						
UNULD STATES BANKRUPTCY COULT						
District of Kansas (Kansas City)						
a reconstruction and a reconstruction of the reconstruction of the second second second second second second se	anne a far anne a sao na sao na sao na sao na sao ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a	e, Meeting of Creditors, & Deadlines				
		prporation listed below was filed on 9/13/02.				
You may be a creditor of the debtor. You may want to consult an attorney to protect your rights. All documents filed in the case may be inspected at the bankruptcy clerk's office at the address listed below. NOTE: The staff of the bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give legal advice.						
	See Reverse Side For Important Explanations.					
Debtor (name(s) and address): St Andrews Telecommunications Inc aka/dba CardService St Andrews LLC;St Andrews Inc;St Andrews Telecommunications LLC POBox 3250 U.S. COURT DE NU						
Lawrence, KS 66046 Case Number:	Presiding Judge	Social Security/Taxpaver ID Nos				
02-23344-7	John T. Flannagan	91-1995644 / 48-11/8/06 LLC				
Attorney for Debtor (name and Thomas M. Mullinix Evans & Mullinix, P.A. 7225 Renner Road-Ste. 200 Shawnee, KS 66217		Bankruptcy Trustee (name and address): David C. Seitter Spencer Fane Britt & Browne 1000 Watnut Street Suite 1400 Kansas City, MO 64106-2140				
Telephone number: (913) 962-		Telephone number: (816) 474-8100				
APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE: The trustee named above is the interim trustee appointed by the U.S. Trustee to serve						
ander general blanker bond on	under general blanket bond on file with the clerk of the bankruptcy court. Meeting of Creditors:					
Date: 10/18/02	Time: 1:30 pm					
Location: U.S. Courthouse, Room 173, 500 State Ave., Kansas City, KS 66101						
C	reditors May Not Ta	ake Certain Actions:				
The filing of the bankruptcy case automatically stays certain collection and other actions against the debtor and the debtor's property. If you attempt to collect a debt or take other action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be penalized.						
Please Do Not File A Proof of Claim Unless You Receive a Notice To Do So.						
Address of the Bankruptcy ( 161 US Courthouse 500 State Avenue Kansas City, KS 66101-2417 Telephone number: (913) Voice Case Information:	) 551-6732	For the Court: Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court: Fred Jamison				
Hours Open; 9:00 am - 4:00 p Phone Hours: 9:30 am - 3:30		Date: 09/16/02				

#### BAE SYSTEMS

## CERSIFICATE OF SFOVICE

Enterprise Systems Incorporated 11487 Sunset Hills Road Reston, Virginia 20190-5234

Date Rovd: Sep 16, 2002 District/off: 1083-2 User: ksusanf Page 1 of 1 Case: D2-23344 Form ID: B9B Total Served: 36 The following entities were served by first class mail on Sep 18, 2002.
db St Andrews Telecommunications Inc, POBox 3250, Lawrence, KS 66046
aty Thomas M. Mullinix, Evans & Mullinix, P.A., 7225 Renner Road-Ste. 200, Shawnee, KS 66217
tr David C. Seiter, Spencer Fane Britt & Browne, 1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400, Kansas City, MO 64106-2140
intp +U.S. Trustee, 500 Epic Center, 301 N Main, Wichita, KS 67202-4800
3429834 Abe Gustin Jr, 12218 Washington Court, Shawnee Mission KS 66210
3429856 August John LaRocca, 3300 Riverview Road, Lawrence KS 66049
3429860 Berman and Rabin, 10670 Barkley Second F1, Overland Park KS 66212
3429861 Clune Equipment Leasing LC, Box 7110, Overland Park KS 66207
3429863 Ernst and Young, PO Box 660401, Dallas TX 75266-0401
3429864 FedEx, PO Box 1140, Memphis TN 38101-1140
3429855 First Management Inc, PO Box 1797, Lawrence KS 66044
3429835 Frank Ventura, 993 Mackey Circle, Overland Park KS 66212
3429836 First Management Inc, PO Box 1397, Lawrence KS 66044
3429835 Frank Ventura, 993 Mackey Circle, Overland Park KS 66212 Ernst and Young, FedEx, PO Box 1140, Memphis in the First Management Inc, PO Box 1797, Lawrence KS 500-2 Frank Ventura, 9993 Mackey Circle, Overland Park KS 66212 GE Capital, PO Box 740441, Atlanta GA 30374-0441 +James Hersberger, 1768 East 700 Road, Lawrence KS 66049-9127 Jerold Berger, 525 S Topeka Blvd, Topeka KS 66603 Larry Johnson, 7701 E Kellogg, Wichita KS-67207 Lawrence Printing and Design, PO Box 1400, Lawrence KS 66044 Lawrence Utility Billing, PO Box 1757, Lawrence KS 66044-8757 Michael Easterday, 1518 Inverness Drive, Lawrence KS 66047 PO Box 856390, Louisville KY 40285-6390 Louisville KY 40285-6042 Lawrence K 3429836 3429837 3429838 3429839 3429840 3429841 3429842 3429843 3429844 Rueschhoff Communications, 2441 West Sixth Street, Lawrence KS 66049 Southwestern Bell, PO Box 650661, Dallas TX 75265-0661 Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, PO Box 650502, Dallas TX 75265-0502 Stinson Morrison Hecker, 2600 Grand Blvd, Kansas City MO 64108-4606 Strongs, 1040 Vermont Street, Lawrence KS 66044 3429846 Lawrence KS 66049-2557 Rueschhoff Communications, 2441 West Sixth Street, Lawrer Southwestern Bell, PO Box 650661, Dallas TX 75265-0661 Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, PO Box 650502, Dallas TX Stinson Morrison Hecker, 2600 Grand Blvd, Kansas City MO Strongs, 1040 Vermont Street, Lawrence KS 66044 Telebill Inc, 1170 Pittsfort Victor Road, Suite 150, Pi Terry D Hamblin, 2501 Via Linda Drive, Lawrence KS 66047 "Touchamerica, EQ Box 34278, Seattle WA 98124 "University National Bank, 1400 Kasoldpo Box 1777, Lawrence Wayne Brisco, 1223 N 200 Road, Baldwin City KS 66006 Westar Energy, PO Box 758000, Topeka KS 66675-8000 WorldCom, PO Box 730426, Dallas TX 75373-0426 WorldTeg Group International, 15200 Shady Grove Road, Roc 3429847 3429848 3429849 3429850 3429851 Pittsford NY 14534 3429852 3429853 3429854 3429855 Lawrence KS 66049-3424 3429857 3429858 WorldTeg Group International, 15200 Shady Grove Road, Rockville MD 20850 3429859 The following entities were served by electronic transmission. TOTAL: 0 NONE \*\*\*\*\* BYPASSED RECIPIENTS \*\*\*\*\* NONE . TOTAL: 0 Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP.

USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.



CLERK U.S. COURT OF BANKRUPTCY KANSAS CITY, KS

I, Joseph Specificate, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have served the attached document on the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Service and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date: Sep 18, 2002

Signature:

Joseph Spections

1